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m(m[ABOLITION OF CENTRAL TRACTOR
ORGANISATION

327. SHRI RAM SAHAI: Will the
Minister for FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be
pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to
abolish the Central Tractor Organisation;
and

(b)

if so, the reasons therefor?]
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T[THE MINISTER FrorR FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE (SHRI A. P. JAIN): (a) and
(b). The Central Tractor Organisation is at
present sanctioned up to the end of May
1958. The Government of India are
investigating the extent and type of work
which the State Governments would like to
entrust to the C.T.O. beyond that date, with
a view to deciding its future thereafter.]

HOLDING OF CONTRACTS OF BOOKSTALLS
AT RAILWAY STATIONS BY A. H. WHEELER
& Co.

328. SHrRi DEOKINANDAN NARA-
YAN: Will the Minister for RAILWAYS be
pleased to refer to the reply given to my
Starred Question No. 258 in the Rajya
Sabha on the 14th August 1956 and state:

(a) the reasons why out of 349 book-
stalls on railway stations 231 are licensed to
A. H. Wheeler & Co.; and

(b) how long they are being conducted
by the said company?

[ 11 SEPT. 1956]
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR
RAILWAYS AND TRANSPORT (SHrI O. V.
ALAGESAN): (a) The policy is to give such
contracts to well-known firms in the book-
selling business, so that a good stock of
books and periodicals may always be
available at the bookstalls.

Mjs. A. H. Wheeler & Co. are a well-known
firm in the book-selling business, with a large
organization and experience, .and their
licences on the various Railways have been
renewed from time to time in view of their
satisfactory performance.

u(-[DISPENSING WORK IN PRIVATE Dis-

Period during which book-

Railway stalls are being run by M.
A. H. Wheeler & Co.
Yeass (approximate)
Eastern | . . , ! (]
North 1lstern . v . 20
Western . 4 . p X 25
Central . i . . . 30
Northen . . A i : (i
South Exsiern . s i . 30
Southern | . . . . *

*Afls. A H. Wheeler & Clo, have no boak-
stall on 1his Railway,
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PENSARIES AND MEDICAL STORES

329. SHRI RAM SAHALI: Will the Minister
for HEALTH be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any scheme under
consideration by Government to ensure that
only persons trained in pharmaceutics do
dispensing work in private dispensaries and
medical stores; and

(b) if so, what are the details of the
scheme?]

English translation.
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T[THE MINISTER FOR HEALTH:

(RAJKUMARI AMRIT KAUR): (a) According to
section 42 of the Pharmacy Act, 1948. State
Governments have power to ensure that after
a cified date no person other than a registered
pharmacist shall compound, prepare, mix or
dispense any medicine on the prescription of a
medical practitioner except under the direct
and personal supervision of a registered
pharmacist.

(b) Necessary action to enforce the
provisions of this section of the Pharmacy Act
will be taken by State Governments when an
adequate number of registered pharmacists
are available and when arrangements are
available for training them.]

EXPORT OF SUGAR

330. DR. RAGHUBIR SINH: Will the
Minister (or FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be
pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to
export Indian sugar in the near future;

(b) if so, how much sugar is going to be
exported, to what countries and on what
terms; and

(c) whether the sugar to be exported is in
surplus to the local requirements?

THE MINISTER For FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE (SHRIA. P. JAIN):
No, Sir.

(b) and (¢). Do not arise.

tEnglish translation.

[RAJYASABHA]
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CINCHONA CULTIVATION

331. SHR1 P. C. BHANJ DEO: Will ihe
Minister for HEALTH be pleased to
stale;

(a) the total capital outlay made up to the
31st March 1956, on the cinchona cultivation;
and

(b) whether annual additions to the
capital outlay are intended to raise the
acreage under cinchona cultivation?

THE MINISTER FOR HEALTH
(RAJKUMARI AMRIT KAUR) : (a) Rupees 4
crores.

(bl There is no proposal 10 raise the
acreage under cinchona cultivation.

REPORT OF THE NETAJI ENQUIRY
COMMITTEE (1956)

THE PRIME MINISTER AND MIN1S-TER
FOB EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI
JAWAHARLAL NEHRU): Sir, I beg to lay on the
Table a copy of the Report of the Notaji

Enquiry Committee (1956). |Placed in
Library. See No. S-378|56.J
This Committee was appointed some

time ago and it consisted of three mem
bers, these three members went to vari
ous places and more especially to Japan
and took the evidence oi a large num
ber of persons, in fact practically of every
person who could give any relevant cvi-
dence. Thereafter, they came back. I
might say that in the course of their stay
in Japan, the Japanese Government was
nough to give every co-operation
and assistance. In he enquiry
could hardly have proceeded satisfactorily
without that co-operation. I should like to
express my deep gratitude to the Japanese
Government for the help they gave.

On their return, they came to Delhi for the
purpose of writing the report. All the three
members came and they jotted down, to begin
with, certain points of agreement. I am
mentioning this because of subsequent
developments. The three members agreed to
certain basic points. After that, the work of
writing the report was undertaken. When this
work was proceeding, one of the members
Shri Suresh Chandra Bose, went away from
Delhi to Calcutta ; and ever since then, if I
may say so, he has been out of reach so far as
the Committee is concerned. The result is that



